

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**DRAGO KOSTADINOVSKI and
BLAGA KOSTADINOVSKI,
as Husband and Wife,**

Supreme Court No. 156850

Court of Appeals No. 333034

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

**Macomb County Circuit Court
No. 14-2247-NH**

-vs-

**STEVEN D. HARRINGTON, M.D. and
ADVANCED CARDIOTHORACIC
SURGEONS, P.L.L.C.,**

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FILED PURSUANT TO
THE COURT'S SEPTEMBER 27, 2018 ORDER**

**MARK GRANZOTTO, P.C.
MARK GRANZOTTO (P31492)
Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants
2684 Eleven Mile Road, Suite 100
Berkley, Michigan 48072
(248) 546-4649**

MORGAN & MEYERS PLC

**JEFFREY T. MEYERS (P34348)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants
3200 Greenfield, Suite 260
Dearborn, MI 48120
(313) 961-0130**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST TO AMEND THEIR MALPRACTICE COMPLAINT CANNOT BE DENIED AS FUTILE ON THE BASIS OF MCL 600.2912b WHERE THAT AMENDMENT SEEKS TO ADD ADDITIONAL THEORIES OF RECOVERY AGAINST AN ALREADY-NAMED DEFENDANT	7
A. MCL 600.2912b Has No Application To A Request To Amend To Assert A New Theory Of Recovery Against An Existing Defendant.	7
B. To The Extent Plaintiffs Had To Comply With MCL 600.2912b, The Circuit Court Should Have Ordered Plaintiffs To Mail A New Notice Of Intent	18
C. Even If §2912b Applied To Claims Asserted In An Amended Complaint, The Circuit Court Still Erred In Concluding That Amendment Of The Complaint Would Be Futile.....	21
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Federation of State County and Municipal Employees v City of Detroit</i> , 468 Mich 388; 662 NW2d 695 (2003)	11
<i>Boodt v Borgess Medical Center</i> , 481 Mich 558; 751 NW2d 44 (2008)	10
<i>Decker v Rochowiak</i> , 287 Mich App 666; 791 NW2d 507 (2010).	10
<i>Gulley-Reaves v Baciewicz</i> , 260 Mich App 478; 679 NW2d 98 (2004).	12
<i>Gulley-Reaves v Baciewicz</i> , 260 Mich App 478; 679 NW2d 98 (2004).	12
<i>Lesner v Liquid Disposal, Inc.</i> , 466 Mich 95; 643 NW2d 553 (2002).	11
<i>Ligouri v Wyandotte Hospital</i> , 253 Mich App 372; 655 NW2d 592 (2002)	10
<i>Mayberry v General Orthopedics, P.C.</i> , 474 Mich 1; 704 NW2d 69 (2005).	10
<i>Morrison v Dickinson</i> , 217 Mich App 308; 551 NW2d 449 (1996).	10
<i>Neal v Oakwood Hospital Corp.</i> , 226 Mich App 701; 575 NW2d 68 (1997)	10
<i>Omelenchuck v City of Warren</i> , 466 Mich 524; 647 NW2d 493 (2002)	11
<i>Omne Financial, Inc. v Shacks, Inc.</i> , 460 Mich 305; 596 NW2d 591 (1999).	11
<i>Rheaume v Vandenberg</i> , 232 Mich App 417; 591 NW2d 331 (1998)	10
<i>Roberts v Mecosta County General Hospital, (After Remand)</i> , 470 Mich 679; 684 NW2d 711 (2004)	9
<i>Wickens v Oakwood Healthcare System</i> , 465 Mich 53; 631 NW2d 686 (2001)	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 600.2301	22
MCL 600.2912b	1
MCL 600.2912b(1)	8

MCL 600.2912b(3) 8

Court Rules

MCR 2.118(D) 3
